Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AEQ-AFAQ240C5767

CACHUMA RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This Agreement is made and entered this 25% day of February, 2025 between Cachuma Resource
Conservation District (hereinafter "Contractor"), a public entity in the State of California, and Santa Barbara
(hereinafter "County") a political subdivision of the State of California. In consideration of the mutual
covenants and agreements herein, the County and the Contractor (hereinafter "the Parties") agree as follows.

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES
The County shall compensate the Contractor for all professional services and products necessary to fulfill the

Scope of Services, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, incorporated herein by reference. The Contractor
will take direction solely from the County’s Designee for all matters pertaining to the fulfillment of this Scope
of Services and will not be responsible to other County personnel. The County shall be responsible for
maintaining the necessary agreements with the land owners and the project funder.

2. TIME FOR PERFORMANCE

This Agreement will become effective upon mutual execution of the Parties entered this 25 day of February,
2025 and will continue in effect for an initial term of 5 years (60 months), ending on the 25% day of February,
2030 unless earlier terminated. Services will be performed in accordance with the Schedule of Services
attached hereto as Exhibit B, incorporated herein by reference.

3. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither the County nor the Contractor shall be in default of performance where such performance is
prevented or delayed by any cause which is beyond the County's or Contractor's control, as appropriate. In
the event conditions outside the County's or Contractor's control develop which preclude the completion of
the work within the agreed upon time schedule, the Parties shall in good faith negotiate a modification to
the time, scope, and/or the pay schedule.

4. COMPENSATION

The Contractor shall provide the professional services and products described in the accompanying

Exhibit(s). In return for such services, the County shall pay the Contractor an amount up to but not-to-exceed
‘Five-Hundred Twenty-Seven-Thousand Two-Hundred Thirteen dollars’ ($527,213.00) for time and
materials, including all cost reimbursements, as estimated in the Fee Estimate attached hereto as Exhibit C,
incorporated herein by reference. Tasks will include the monitoring, management, implementation, and
reporting required for Limonium duriusculum treatments at Carpinteria Salt Marsh Reserve as mitigation for
the Santa Barbara County Public Works’” Santa Claus Lane Street Scape Mitigation Project. Additional
services outside of those described in the Exhibit(s) may be added at a rate consistent with this Agreement.
The Contractor will not perform additional services, or bill for such services, unless the Parties have agreed
to in writing as a modification to this Agreement consistent with Section 9 (below).

The Contractor shall submit invoices for time and materials no more frequently than monthly but no less
frequently than quarterly. The County shall compensate the Contractor for actual services performed
accordingly, no later than 30 days after each invoice is received by County, unless circumstances outside of
the County’s and Contractor’s control preclude payment in a timely manner. The Contractor reserves the
right to stop work if payments are not received within 90 days after an invoice is received by the County.

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 1 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AEQ-AFA0240C5767

5. DISPUTE RESOLUTION
In the event a dispute arises between the Parties during any time covered by this Agreement, the Parties
agree first to attempt to resolve the dispute through good faith negotiations.

6. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS

Contractor hereby declares that during the performance of all services pursuant to this Agreement, that it
shall act as an independent contractor, and that it is not an employee or agent of, or a partner or in joint
venture with, the County.

7. SUBCONTRACTORS

The Contractor may subcontract with other persons or firms with special expertise in a particular area(s)
which is/are required to perform the Scope of Services described in Exhibit A. The Contractor shall notify
County of any subcontractors, and the Contractor shall be responsible for paying all fees, costs, taxes,
insurance premiums and other costs and liabilities incurred as a result of the subcontract.

8. INSURANCE
At all times during the performance period of this Agreement the Contractor, must carry the following

insurances in the amounts identified below:

a. Workers’ Compensation Insurance as required by the state or province where the work is performed;

b. Employers Liability Insurance as follows: two million dollars ($2,000,000.00USD) bodily injury by
accident each accident, four million dollars ($4,000,000.00USD) bodily injury by disease each
employee, and four million dollars ($4,000,000.00USD) bodily injury by disease aggregate;

c. Comprehensive Liability Insurance (“CGL”) with limits of $2,000,000 per occurrence and $4,000,000
in the aggregate. County shall be named as an Additional Insured under a 2010 11/85 or equivalent
endorsement.

9. MODIFICATION
The Agreement may be modified only upon the execution of a written modification signed by both Parties
and made a part hereof. Modification includes, but is not limited to, the inclusion of additional projects or

adding services to an existing project.

10. CHOICE OF LAW & FORUM

The Contractor will comply with all County, State, and Federal ordinances, statutes, regulations and State
or Federal Executive Orders now in force or which may hereafter be in force with regard to this Agreement.
This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any arbitration, litigation, or other
legal proceeding regarding this Agreement or its contents shall be filed and maintained in the County of
Santa Barbara, if in state court, or in the federal district court nearest to Santa Barbara County, if in federal
court, in the U.S. District Court of California Central Division.

11. OWNERSHIP OF WORKPRODUCT

All physical copies of documents and products, but not copyright thereto, prepared either exclusively or
collectively by the Contractor and other person or firm performing pursuant to this Agreement shall be co-
owned by the County and Contractor unless otherwise agreed upon.

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 2 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AEQ-AFA0240C5767

12. CONSTRUCTION

This Agreement, including attached Exhibits, shall constitute the entire agreement between the Parties, and
it supersedes all prior oral or written understandings and agreements between the Parties in regard to this
scope of services. This Agreement shall bind the County, the Contractor, and their successors and assigns.

13. SEVERABILITY

In the event any provision in this Agreement is found for any reason to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
such defect shall not affect any other provision in this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be construed
as if such defect were never contained in this Agreement.

14. WARRANTY

In performing under this Agreement, Contractor shall use best efforts, and shall perform diligently and
competently, in accordance with generally accepted professional standards of practice in existence at the
time the services are rendered.

15. RECORDS, AUDIT, AND REVIEW

Contractor shall keep such business records pursuant to this Agreement as would be kept by a reasonably
prudent practitioner of Contractor's profession and shall maintain such records for at least four (4) years
following the termination of this Agreement. All accounting records shall be kept in accordance with
generally accepted accounting practices. County shall have the right to audit and review all such documents
and records at any time during Contractor's regular business hours or upon reasonable notice. In addition,
if this Agreement exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) Contractor shall be subject to the examination
and audit of the State Auditor General for a period of three (3) years after final payment under the Agreement
(Cal. Govt. Code Section 8546.7). Contractor shall participate in any audits and review, whether by County
or the State, at no charge to County.

16. NONDISCRIMINATION

Contractor shall comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, and with the provisions
contained in Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 21 through Appendix C and 23 CFR
710.405(b). During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees and successors
in interest agrees as follows:

A. Compliance with Regulations. Contractor shall comply with the regulations relative to
nondiscrimination in federally-assisted programs of the Department of Transportation (hereinafter,
"DOT") 49 CFR Part 21, as they may be amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the
Regulations), which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement.

B. Nondiscrimination. The Contractor or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color,
national origin, or sex in the performance of this Agreement. The Contractor shall carry out
applicable requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 in the award and administration of DOT-assisted
contracts. Failure by the Contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this
Agreement, which may result in the termination of this contract or such other remedy as recipient
deems appropriate. Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during the agreement, shall
not discriminate on the grounds of race, religion, color, sex, age or national origin in the selection or
retention of subcontractors, including procurement of materials and leases of equipment. Contractor
shall not participate either directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by Title 49, Code of
Federal Regulations, section 21.5 of the Regulations, including employment practices when the
contract covers a program set forth in Appendix B of the regulations.

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 3 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AEQ-AFA0240C5767

C. Solicitations for Subcontractors, including Procurement of Materials and Equipment. In all

solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiations made by Contractor for work to be
performed under the subcontract, including procurement of materials or leases of equipment, each
potential subcontractor or supplier shall be notified by Contractor of Contractor's obligations under
this agreement, and the Regulations relative to nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, religion,
color, sex, age or national origin.
Information and Reports. Contractor shall provide all information and reports required by the
Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit access to its books, records,
accounts, other sources of information and its facilities as may be determined by SBCAG to be
pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Regulations, orders and instructions. Where any
information required of a Contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to
furnish this information, Contractor shall so certify to County, and shall set forth what efforts it has
made to obtain the information.
Sanctions for Noncompliance. In the event of Contractor's noncompliance with the
nondiscrimination provisions of this Agreement, County shall impose such Agreement sanctions as
it may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited to:

i.  Withholding of payments to Contractor under this Agreement until Contractor complies,

and/or
ii.  Cancellation, termination or suspension of the Agreement in whole or in part.

17. TERMINATION
A. For Convenience. Any Party may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part upon thirty (30) days

B.

written notice.
For Nonappropriation of Funds. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in the
event that no funds or insufficient funds are appropriated or budgeted by federal, state or local
governments, or funds are not otherwise available for payments in the fiscal year(s) covered by the
term of this Agreement, then County will notify Contractor of such occurrence and County may
terminate or suspend this Agreement in whole or in part, with or without a prior notice period.
Subsequent to termination of this Agreement under this provision, County shall have no obligation
to make payments with regard to the remainder of the term.
For Cause. Should Contractor default in the performance of this Agreement or materially breach any
of its provisions, County may, at County's sole option, terminate or suspend this Agreement in whole
or in part by written notice. Upon receipt of notice, Contractor shall immediately discontinue all
services affected (unless the notice directs otherwise) and notify County as to the status of its
performance. The date of termination shall be the date the notice is received by Contractor, unless
the notice directs otherwise.
D. Upon termination, the Contractor shall deliver to County copies of all data, estimates, graphs,
summaries, reports, and all other property, records, documents or papers as may have been
accumulated or produced by Contractor in performing this Agreement, whether completed or in
process, except such items as County may, by written permission, permit Contractor to retain.
Notwithstanding any other payment provision of this MOU 2021, SBCPW shall pay Contractor for
satisfactory services performed to the date of termination to include a prorated amount of
compensation due hereunder less payments, if any, previously made. In no event shall Contractor be
paid an amount in excess of the full price under this MOU 2021. Contractor shall furnish to County
such financial information as in the judgment of County is necessary to determine the reasonable
value of the services rendered. In the event of a dispute as to the reasonable value of the services
rendered, the decision of a neutral

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 4 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AEQ-AFAQ0240C5767

third party agreed to by the Parties shall be final. The foregoing is cumulative and shall not affect
any right or remedy which County may have in law or equity.

18. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION

Contractor certifies to County that it and its employees and principals are not debarred, suspended, or
otherwise excluded from or ineligible for, participation in federal, state or local government contracts.
Contractor certifies that it shall not contract with a contractor to complete services that is so debarred or
suspended.

19. CONFLICT OF INTEREST
The Parties covenant that they presently have no employment or interest and shall not acquire any

employment or interest, direct or indirect, including any interest in any business, property, or source of
income, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required to be
performed under this Agreement. Contractor agrees to promptly disclose to County, in writing, any potential
conflict of interest. County retains the right to waive a conflict of interest disclosed if County determines it
to be immaterial, and such waiver is only effective if provided by County in writing.

20. SECTION HEADINGS
The headings of the several sections, and any table of contents appended hereto, shall be solely for

convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect hereof.

21. REMEDIES NOT EXCLUSIVE

No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies,
and each and every such remedy, to the extent permitted by law, shall be cumulative and in addition to any
other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or otherwise.

23. NO WAIVER OF DEFAULT

No delay or omission of any of the Parties to exercise any right or power arising upon the occurrence of any
event of default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default
or an acquiescence therein; and every power and remedy given by this Agreement shall be exercised from
time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

24. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the Parties shall
preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page § of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AE0-AFA0240C5767

25. AUTHORITY
All signatories and Parties to this Agreement warrant and represent that they have the power and authority

to enter into this Agreement in the names, titles and capacities herein stated and on behalf of any entities,
persons, or firms represented or purported to be represented by such entity(ies), person(s), or firm(s) and
that all formal requirements necessary or required by any State and/or federal law in order to enter into this
Agreement have been fully complied with.

26. SURVIVAL
All provisions of this Agreement which by their nature are intended to survive the termination or expiration

of this Agreement shall survive such termination or expiration.

27. PRECEDENCE

In the event of conflict between the provisions contained in the numbered sections of this Agreement for
Services of Independent Contractor and the provisions contained in the Exhibits, the provisions of the
numbered sections shall prevail over those in the Exhibits.

28. SUSPENSION FOR CONVENIENCE

County may, without cause, order Contractor in writing to suspend, delay, or interrupt the services under
this Agreement in whole or in part for up to 30 days. County shall incur no liability for suspension under this
provision and suspension shall not constitute a breach of this Agreement.

29. ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENTS

The County’s Director of Public Works , or designee, is authorized to make immaterial amendments to this
Agreement such as updating the Designated Representatives, updating addresses for notices, or other
clerical error corrections which will not result in a material change to the Agreement or any Exhibits,
including but not limited to the Statement of Work, or total Agreement amount, in accordance with Section 9,
within their delegated authority, and upon review and concurrence by legal counsel.

30. INDEMNIFICATION

In lieu of and notwithstanding the pro rata risk allocation which might otherwise be imposed between the
Parties pursuant to California Government Code Section 895.6, the Parties agree that all losses or liabilities
incurred by a Party shall not be shared pro rata but instead all Parties agree that pursuant to California
Government Code Section 895.4, each of the Parties hereto shall fully indemnify and hold each of the other
Parties, their officers, board members, employees and agents, harmless from any claim, expense or cost,
damage or liability imposed for injury (as defined by California Government Code Section 810.8) occurring
by reason of the negligent acts or omissions or willful misconduct of the indemnifying party, its officers,
board members, employees or agents, under or in connection with or arising out of any work, authority or
jurisdiction delegated to such party under this Agreement. No party, nor any officer, board member,
employee or agent thereof shall be responsible for any damage or liability occurring by reason of the
negligent acts or omissions or willful misconduct of other Parties hereto, their officers, board members,
employees or agents, under or in connection with or arising out of any work, authority or jurisdiction
delegated to such other Parties under this Agreement.

31. DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES
Morgan Jones at phone number 805-568-3059 is the representative of County and will administer this
Agreement for and on behalf of County. Lacy Litten at phone number 805-868-4013 is the authorized
representative for Contractor.

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 6 of 13



Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AEQ-AFA0240C5767

Changes in designated representatives shall be made only after advance written notice to the other party.

32. NOTICES
Any notice or consent required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be given to the

respective parties in writing, by first class mail, postage prepaid, or otherwise delivered as follows:

To County:  Santa Barbara County Public Works
123 Anapamu St
Santa Barbara, CA 93111-2026
Attention: Morgan Jones, Environmental Engineering Regulatory Compliance
Manager III

To Contractor: Cachuma Resource Conservation District
920 East Stowell Road
Santa Maria, CA 93454
Attention: Lacy Litten, Executive Director

or at such other address or to such other person that the parties may from time to time designate in
accordance with this Notice section. Notices and consents under this section, which are sent by mail, shall
be deemed to be received five (5) days following their deposit in the U.S. mail. This Notices section shall not
be construed as meaning that either party agrees to service of process except as required by applicable law.

33. PREVAILING WAGE REQUIREMENTS

A. Contractor shall comply with the State of California’s General Prevailing Wage Rate requirements
in accordance with California Labor Code, Section 1770, and all Federal, State, and local laws and
ordinances applicable to the work.

B. Any subcontract entered into as a result of this Agreement shall contain all of the provisions of this
Section.

C. When prevailing wages apply to the services described in the scope of work, transportation and
subsistence costs shall be reimbursed at the minimum rates set by the Department of Industrial
Relations (DIR) as outlined in the applicable Prevailing Wage Determination. See
http://www.dir.ca.gov.

D. No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project unless
registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code § 1725.5 [with limited
exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code § 1771.1(a)]; no contractor
or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work on a public works project unless
registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code § 1725.5; and this
project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial
Relations.

[This area intentionally blank; Signatures on following page.]

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 7 of 13



Docusign Envelope 1D: 7810CDB4-33C6-494B-8AE0-AFA0240C5767

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE

Agreement for services and work to be performed by CONTRACTOR between the County and
CONTRACTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date
executed by County.

FOR CONTRACTOR:

Lacy Litten
Cachuma Resource Conservation District
Executive Director

Digitslly signed by Lacy Litten

Lacy Litten St o

Date: 2025.01.23 081757 -08'00"

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE

1/23/25

DATE SIGNED

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 8 of 11



Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AE0-AFA0240C5767

COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE

Agreement for services and work to be performed by CONTRACTOR between the County and
CONTRACTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date

executed by County.
ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Mona Miyasato Laura Capps
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

By:/_<: )‘&A_L cx\o-éjggﬂ@“ By: ' / J C. ,\/

Deputy Clerk &W Supervisor’s

Date: 2 'Z 5 —25

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Chris Sneddon
Director of Public Works
DocuSigned by:
( f. n 2/11/2025 | 11:01 AM PST
By: s SV::!;{;AAW Date:
Department Head
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Greg Milligan Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Risk Manager Auditor-Controller
Signed by: DocuSigned by:
By: Ewﬁé :’M"g{.z BY Eﬁ;n/«:mcanm,ﬂ:
Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Rachel Van Mullem
County Counsel
Signed by:
e l ﬂs(igz Flosd
Deputy County"CounseI

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 9 of 11



Docusign Envelope 1D: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AE0-AFA0240C5767

Exhibit A: Santa Claus Lane Street Scape Mitigation Project Scope of Work

Task 1: Project Management and Coordination (Years 1-5)

a) Manage all aspect of project and scheduling; and

b) Coordinate with Client regarding progress and deliverables; and

¢) Coordinate with UC Reserve Manager and landowners for access and provide project updates as
requested.

Task 2: Pre-Treatment Limonium Coverage Surveys (Years 1-3) and First Bi-annual Limonium Coverage

Surveys (Years 4-5)
a) Survey targeted treatment areas for presence of Limonium duriusculum prior to start of years 1-3 treatment

seasons; and

b) Map all occurrences of Limonium duriusculum using sub-meter handheld GPS unit; and
c) Create maps to be used in percent coverage surveys; and

d) Perform percent coverage surveys prior to start of treatments; and

e) Compile and analyze data to be used in annual reporting; and

f) Perform similar bi-annual mapping and coverage surveys at the start of years 4-5.

Task 3: CHMAMA Surveys and Avoidance Measures (Years 1-3)

a) Maintain required collection permits for Chloropyron maritimum ssp. maritimum (CHMAMA) at
Carpinteria Salt Marsh Reserve; and

b) Surveying, mapping, and monitoring for CHMAMA occurrences within and adjacent to the treatment
areas; and

c) Flagging and protecting all CHMAMA populations within and adjacent to treatment areas.

Task 4: Limonium duriusculum Treatments (Years 1-3)
a) Remove and dispose of any non-native Myoporum laetum shrubs within the footprint of the Limonium

durisuculum treatment area

b) Perform Limonium duriusculum treatments and Myoporum removal during the designated treatment
season (August 15t~ March 31s); and

c) Treat and/or re-treat an area of salt marsh habitat consistent with the County’s mitigation requirements
(approximately 21,700 sq ft or 0.5 acres); and

d) Perform treatments such as solarization, hand pulling, scraping, and/or flame treatments; and

e) Document areas treated using sub-meter GPS handheld unit; and

f) Create maps of annual treatments; and

g) Reduce Limonium duriusculum populations and Myoporum shrub cover to less than 5% absolute coverage
by the end of Year 5.

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 10 of 11



Docusign Envelope 1D: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AE0-AFAQ240C5767

Task 5: Post-Treatment Limonium Efficacy Surveys (Years 1-3) and Second Bi-annual Limonium

Coverage Surveys (Years 4-5)
a) Perform Limonium duriusculum efficacy percent coverage surveys at the end of each treatment season;

and
b) Compile and analyze data to be used in annual reporting; and
¢) Perform similar bi-annual mapping and coverage surveys at the end of years 4-5.

Task 6: Agency Reporting (Years 1-5)

a) Data analysis for all reporting; and

b) Prepare annual monitoring reports for each of the five years to ensure compliance with the County’s
permits identified in their HMMP; and

c) The fifth annual monitoring report at the end of the 5-year monitoring period will be considered the final
report; and

d) The final report will be submitted to the permitting agencies to be evaluated and to approve the success
of the off-site mitigation; and

e) Coordinate with agency staff as necessary to provide updates and discuss results presented in annual
reports.

[This area intentionally blank.]

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 11 of 11



Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AE0-AFA0240C5767

Exhibit B: Santa Claus Lane Street Scape Mitigation Project Work Schedule

Work Schedule

Year
(Annual Reports due on July 31¢ of each year)

Cachuma Resource Conservation District Agreement, Page 12 of 11



Docusign Envelope 1D: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AE0-AFA0240C5767

Exhibit C: Santa Claus Bike Path Mitigation Project Fee Estimate

Year 1 (avg 15-Mar 30)

Task Totals Assumes 21,700 sq ft of new treatments
Project Management & Coardination $22,170
P Baseline Limoni surveys $14,680
Assumes surveys performed by 4 person team
1 day of surveys foll d by 1 day of g surveys
[Assumes no more than 50 quadrats
Assumes additional time for entering data & QA/QC
Assumes 1 half day of post survey GIS work
CH Surveys & d: 54,400
Assumes 1 day of CHMAMA Surveys and flagging off any occurrences
L. duriusculum Treatment $88,540
22,000 square feet of Solarization Tarps deployment/removal
db to weigh down tarps and solarize scaped material on-site
Garden staples to secure solarization tarps
Roll-off dumpsters for disposal of Myeporum laetum and solarization matetials
Post-Treatment Lidu Efficacy Surveys $12,240 JAssumes 2 days of Lidu efficacy surveys {no mapping) with 4 person crew
Issumes additional time for entering data & QA/QC
Agency Reporting $18,800
Data analysis and Reporting will comply with the Nationwide Permit 14 Verification Letter, Section 401 Water
Quality Certification, and the Final Lake or § bed Al d &
Assumes reports are due no earlier than luly following the end of the treatment season
Totals $160,830
Year 2 (avg 15-Mar 30)
Task Totals Assumes 21,700 sq ft of new treatments and/or re-treatments
Project Management & Coordination $21,512
Pr L i age surveys $14,974
Assumes surveys performed by 4 person team
Assumes 1 day of mapping surveys followed by 1 day of quadrant surveys
JAssumes no more than 50 quadrats
Assumnes additional time for entering data & QA/QC
Assumes 1 half day of post survey GIS work
CHMAMA Surveys & Avoidance Measures $4,651
Assumes 1 day of CHMAMA Surveys and flagging off any occurrences
L. duriusculum Treatment $62,159
Assumes flame treatments will be preferred re-treatment method
11,000 square feet of Solarization Tarps deployment/removal
Sandbags to weigh down tarps and solarize scaped material on-site
Garden staples to secure solarization tarps
Roll-off dumpsters for disposal of Myoporum laetum and solarization
materials
Past-Treatment Lidu Efficacy Surveys $12,485
Assumes 2 days of Lidu efficacy surveys (no mapping) with 4 person crew
Assumes additional time for entering data & QA/QC
Agency Reporting $15,504
Data analysis and Reporting will comply with the ide Permit 14V Letter, Section 401 Water
Quality Certification, and the Final Lake or bed Af { g
Assumes reports are due no earlier than July folfowing the end of the treatment season
Totals $131,285
Year 3 (aug 15-Mar 30)
Task Totals Assumes 21,700 sq ft of new treatments and/or re-treatments
Project Management & Coordination §20,326
o It go surveys 514,857
Assumes surveys performed by 4 person team
1day of surveys foli d by 1day quadrant surveys
Assumes no more than 50 quadrats
Assumes additional time for entering data & QA/QC
Assumes 1 half day of post survey GiS work
CHMAMA Surveys & Avoidance Measures 34,744
Assumes 1 day of CHMAMA Surveys and flagging off any occurrences
L duriusculum Treatment $47,734
Assumes flame treatments will be preferred re-treatment method
Roll-off di for disposal of Myop loetum
Post-Treatment Lidu Efficacy Surveys $12,735
Assumes 2 days of Lidu efficacy surveys {no mapping} with 4 person crew
Assumes additional time for entering data & QA/QC
Agency Reporting $15,814
Data analysis and Reporting will comply with the ide Permit 14 Veri tetter, Section 401 Water
Quality Certification, and the Final Lake or bed ian Ag
Assumes reports are due no earlier than July following the end of the treatment season
Totals $116,210]




Docusign Envelope ID: 7810CDB4-93C6-494B-8AEQ-AFA0240C5767

Year 4 (aug 15-Mar 30)

Task Totals Assumes No Re-treatments
Project Management & Coordination $12,806
First Bi-annual Limonium coverage surveys $15,155
surveys performed by 4 person team
Assumes 1 day of mapping surveys followed by 1 day of quadrant surveys
no more than 50 quadrats
A dditional time for entering data & QA/QC
1 half day of post survey GIS work
Second Bi-annual Limonium coverage surveys $12,989
A 2 days of Lidu efficacy surveys {no mapping) with 4 person crew
i time for entering data & QA/QC
Agency Reporting $16,130
Data analysis and Reporting will comply with the N ide Permit 14 tetter, Section 401 Water
Quality Certification, and the Final Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement
reports are due no earlier than July following the end of the treatment season
Totals 357,080,
Year 5 (aug 15-Mar 30)
Task Totals Assumes No Re-treatments
Project Management & Coordination $12,960
First Bi-annual Lirronium coverage surveys $15,243
Assumes surveys performed by 4 person team
Assumes 1 day of mapping surveys foliowed by 1 day of quadrant surveys
Assumes no more than 50 quadrats
Assutnes additional time for entering data & QA/QC
Assumes 1 half day of post survey GIS work
Second Bi-annual Limonium coverage surveys $13,249
Assumes 2 days of Lidu efficacy surveys (ne mapping) with 4 person crew
Assumes additional time for entering data & QA/QC
Agency Reporting 520,350
Data analysis and Reporting will comply with the Nationwide Permit 14 Verification Letter, Section 401 Water
Quality Certification, and the Final Lake or bed ion Agl
Assumes reports are due no earlier than July following the end of the treatrent season
Totals $61,808
I 5-Year Total: | $527,213 |




